

11-11-08  
10  
Appeal No. 08-1247

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

FILED

JUL 3 2008

QUINTON BROWN, *et al.*

*Appellants,*

v.

NUCOR CORPORATION, *et al.*

*Appellees.*

U.S. Court of Appeals  
Fourth Circuit

ORIGINAL

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Carolina,  
Charleston Division

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES NUCOR CORPORATION  
AND NUCOR STEEL BERKELEY**

Cary A. Farris  
Marc Patton  
Alaniz & Schraeder, L.L.P.  
2500 City West Boulevard  
Suite 1000  
Houston, TX 77042  
Tel: (281) 531-0927  
Fax: (281) 531-8024

John S. Wilkerson, III  
Nosizi Ralephata  
Turner, Padget, Graham & Laney, P.A.  
P.O. Box 22129 (29413)  
40 Calhoun Street, Suite 200  
Charleston, SC 29401  
Tel: (843) 576-2801  
Fax: (843) 577-3369

E. Duncan Getchell, Jr.  
Erin M. Sine  
McGuireWoods LLP  
One James Center  
901 East Cary Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Tel: (804) 775-4319  
Fax: (804) 698-2061  
*Counsel for Appellees*

RECEIVED  
2008 JUL -3 PM 2:06  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOURTH CIRCUIT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ruling That Plaintiffs’ Hostile Work Environment Class Claims Failed The Commonality and Typicality Requirement Of Rule 23(a).....	17
A.    Defendants’ Employee Departments Are Separate And Independent And Any Hostile Work Environment Claim Would Vary Across Them. ....	17
B.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding That Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate The Existence Of A Class Of African-American Employees Suffering From A Hostile Work Environment Outside The Beam Mill .....	19
C.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Certify The Hostile Work Environment Claims Because They Are Too Individualized To Meet Rule 23’s Typicality And Commonality Requirements .....	23
II.   The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Class Certification Of Plaintiffs’ Promotions Claims.....	25
A.    The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Certify A Promotions Class Simply Because Promotions Decisions Were Partly Subjective .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. The Law Of Subjective Decision Making .....	28
2. The Promotions Decisions Here Were Not Entirely Subjective.....	29
3. The Supreme Court Precedent Cited By Plaintiffs Is Inapplicable To This Case. ....	30
<b>B. The District Court Did Not “Segment” Plaintiffs’ Statistical Evidence To A Point Too Small To Detect A Statistical Pattern.....</b>	<b>31</b>
1. Plaintiffs’ Argument That The Sample Size Was Too Small To Show Statistical Significance Is Unsupported Supposition.....	32
2. Plaintiffs Misstate The District Court Order When They Allege The District Court “Segmented” Their Statistical Data .....	33
3. Plaintiffs’ Argument About The Reduction Of The Promotion Data Is Disingenuous .....	34
4. Plaintiffs’ Manipulated Data from 1999-2000 Did Not Require The District Court To Certify the Promotions Class. ....	35
<b>C. The District Court Did Not Require Plaintiffs To Demonstrate “Applicant-Based Statistics” .....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>D. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Discovery Order.....</b>	<b>42</b>
1. Plaintiffs Expressly Disavowed This Argument Below .....	42
2. Rule 23(f) Is Not Intended To Provide An Appeal From A Discovery Order .....	42
3. In Any Event The District Court’s Ruling Was Not An Abuse of Discretion .....	44
<b>E. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Affording More Weight To A Standard Deviation Analysis Rather Than The 80% Rule.....</b>	<b>45</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
F. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Going Too Far Into The Merits Of Plaintiffs’ Claims In Denying Class Certification .....	46
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When Finding That Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy The Adequacy Requirement Of Rule 23(a) .....	50
A. Plaintiffs’ Interests Are Not Inherently Consistent With Those Of Putative Class Members And To Hold Otherwise Does Not “Doom” All Promotion Class Actions .....	51
B. The Conflict Between Plaintiffs And Putative Class Members Is Real .....	53
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Relying Upon <i>General Telephone</i> .....	54
IV. Even If The Ruling Below Were To Be Reversed This Class Cannot Be Summarily Certified On Appeal Because Rule 23(b) Has Not Yet Been Considered By The District Court. ....	56
CONCLUSION .....	56
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	50, 56
<i>Ardrey v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 798 F.2d 679 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	29, 44-45
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , No. 3:04CV00291SWW, 2006 WL 2473015 (E.D. Ark. Aug. 25, 2006) .....	6, 35
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , No. 3:04CV00291SWW, 2005 WL 1773948 (E.D. Ark. July 6, 2005) .....	6
<i>Bertulli v. Independent Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Bryant v. Aiken Reg’l Med. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2003) ...	37, 38
<i>Caridad v. Metropolitan-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.02-3780, JNE/JGL, 2005 WL 758602 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2005) .....	24
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	30, 52
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	47-48
<i>De Leon-Granados v. Eller &amp; Sons Trees, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	43
<i>Deshields v. Balt. City Fire Dep’t</i> , 884 F.2d 1387 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	46
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	26

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Mitsubishi Motor Mfg. of Am., Inc.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998).....	21-22
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir 2006) .....	48
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	49-50
<i>Gen Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	51, 54-55
<i>Goodwin v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , No. 03-CV-1187, 2007 WL 1434905 (W.D. Ark. May 15, 2007) .....	24
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) .....	40, 46
<i>In re Wallace and Gale Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	30
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. LTV Aerospace &amp; Defense Co.</i> , 136 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Tex. 1991).....	24
<i>Jones, Waldo, Holbrook &amp; McDonough v. Cade</i> , 98 Fed. Appx. 740 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Lilly v. Harris-Teeter Supermarket</i> , 720 F.2d 326 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	28, 29
<i>Lott v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 539 (D. S.C. 2000) .....	29
<i>Love v. Turlington</i> , 733 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir 1984). .....	48
<i>Marquis v. Tecumseh Prod. Co.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 132 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	24
<i>McKowan Lowe &amp; Co. v. Jasmine, Ltd.</i> , 295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002).....	43

<i>McReynolds v. Sodexho Marriott Serv., Inc.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. D.C. 2004) .....	40
<i>Moultrie v. Martin</i> , 690 F.2d 1078 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	45-46
<i>Muhammad v. Giant Food, Inc.</i> , 108 Fed. Appx. 757 (4th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Shidaker v. Tisch</i> , 833 F.2d 627 (7th Cir.1987) .....	40
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993).....	28-29
<i>Skipper v. Giant Foods, Inc.</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 393 (4th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Ingalls Shipbuilding</i> , 1 2006 WL 2385324 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 17, 2006) .....	24
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	49
<i>U.S. v. County of Fairfax</i> , 629 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1980).....	39, 40
<i>U.S. v. City of Miami</i> , 115 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	40
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	31

### DOCKETED CASES

<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , Case No. 2:04-cv-22005-CWH-GCK (Aug. 7, 2007) .....	5
<i>King v. Nucor Corp.</i> , Case No. 5:04-cv-02533-CLS (Oct. 20, 2005).....	5
<i>Rogers v. Nucor Corp.</i> , Case No. 4:05-cv-00933-WRW (Oct. 4, 2007) .....	5
<i>Warren v. Nucor Corp.</i> , Case No. 3:04-cv-01641-N (May 25, 2006) .....	5



**FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 43

Fed. R. App. P. 28..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
